
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
28 April 2015

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Peter O'Neill (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Jonathan Pearce
Tel/Email 01902 550741 or jonathan.pearce@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (17 March 2015) (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Annual Scrutiny Report 2014/15 (Pages 9 - 38)
[To consider the draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2014-2015 and make any necessary 
amendments before it is referred to Full Council.]

6 Work programme (Pages 39 - 54)
[To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 17 March 2015

Attendance

Members of the Board
Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Observer
Cllr Philip Bateman

Employees
Ian Fegan Head of Communications
Adam Hadley Group Manager - Democracy
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Ros Jervis Service Director – Public Health and Wellbeing
Charlotte Johns Head of Transformation
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Keren Jones Service Director - City Economy
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Neil Rogerson Resilience Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr McGregor.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

4 Minutes of the previous meeting (27 January 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

5 First Impressions of the City
Tim Johnson, Strategic Director, introduced the tracking and monitoring report of 
First Impressions of the City scrutiny review. He explained how the marketing the 
City agenda aims to positively profile of Wolverhampton. The Council’s goal is to 
create a strong brand that can be embraced by business partners. ‘Making it happen’ 
branding has already been adopted by numerous stakeholders in the City and 
reflects fresh ambition for Wolverhampton. This City offer relates to the recently 
improved Council offer of being a Confident Capable Council. The Strategi
[...]
ield and Cllr Bolshaw 
praised the drop in teenage pregnancy rates in Wolverhampton, but expressed the 
need for significant progress in other areas as well. The Service Director for Public 
Health and Wellbeing explained that behavioural change will be a long term 
challenge.

Cllr Thompson stated the childhood obesity issue could be improved by better 
education for parents. She felt that mothers and fathers had important roles to play in 
promoting a healthy lifestyle for their children. Cllr O’Neill added that supporting 
fitness and wellbeing in the community would also be of benefit.

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

Resolved:
1) That the scrutiny panels consider amber indicators from the Corporate 

Performance Report, which relate to their terms of reference.
2) That all Councillors receive the Public Health challenges information 

document.

9 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter 3 2014/15
Adam Hadley, Group Manager for Democracy, introduced the Information 
Governance Report by noting improvements in both FOI and SAR performance. He 
explained that the protecting information training for new starters was currently at 
83%. Following Councillor comments about benchmarking, the Group Manager for 
Democracy added that current FOI performance is better than other councils for 
whom benchmarking information is available, and SAR performance is relatively 
strong. Cllr Simkins queried why SAR performance was not higher. The Group 
Manager for Democracy explained that due to the complexities of collating and then 
redacting large files, in certain circumstances it would be very difficult to process a 
request within the timescale. He agreed that the Council should strive for 100% 
completion rate. 

Resolved:
1) To note the Information Governance Performance Report Quarter 3.

10 Work programme
Adam Hadley, Group Manager for Democracy, introduced the work programme and 
welcomed comments. Cllr Thompson queried the Enterprise and Business Scrutiny 
Panel work plan. She added that notes about the business week held by the Council 
had not been sent to the Scrutiny Panel. 

The Group Manager for Democracy gave a brief update on the scrutiny reviews 
noting that they had either been completed or were nearly complete.

Resolved:
1) To send information about future business events and their outcomes in 

Wolverhampton to the Enterprise and Business Scrutiny Panel. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 4

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Consider the draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2014-2015 and make any necessary 
amendments.

2. Authorise the Chair and Vice-chair of Scrutiny Board to make any further changes to the 
annual report.

3. Refer the Scrutiny Annual Report to full Council for its consideration.

Agenda Item No:  5

Scrutiny Board
28 April 2015

Report title Annual Scrutiny Report

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Cllr Paul Sweet
Governance and Performance

Wards affected All

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Director of Governance

Originating service Democracy

Accountable employee(s) Adam Hadley
Tel
Email

Group Manager - Democracy
01902 555043
Adam.hadley@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 4

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The annual report highlights the key achievements of the scrutiny function for the 2014- 
15 municipal year. The report provides an overarching view of the progress and 
outcomes from the Scrutiny Board, panels and the reviews process.

2.0 Background

2.1 Scrutiny is a vital component of good governance, and the work carried out by
Councillors through scrutiny this year has been invaluable in influencing policy. This has 
been through reviewing the effectiveness of partnership working, representing the voice 
a
[...]
This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 4

Council for consideration. Any financial implications associated with scrutiny processes 
through the year will have been incorporated in reports taken to the Scrutiny Board and 
panels.

[GE/14042015/Y]

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 This report and appendix A is a précis of the scrutiny which has taken place during 
2014/5. For legal implications please refer to the reports taken to Scrutiny Board and 
panels during the year.

5.2 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

[TS/13042015/J]

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 No equality analysis has been undertaken during the drafting of the report
.
6.2 In scrutinising issues, the members of the Board, panel or group are required to consider 

the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good 
relations between different groups of people in order to meet the requirements of the 
Equality Act 2010.

6.3 This report and appendix A is a précis of the scrutiny which has taken place during 
2014/15. For equalities implications please refer to the reports taken to Scrutiny Board 
and panels during the year.

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 This report and appendix A is a précis of the scrutiny which has taken place during 
2014/15. For environmental implications please refer to the reports taken to Scrutiny 
Board and panels during the year.

7.2 There are no environmental implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

8.0 Human resources implications

8.1 This report and appendix A is a précis of the scrutiny which has taken place during 
2013/14. For human resource implications please refer to the reports taken to Scrutiny 
Board and panels during the year.

8.2 There are no human resources implications arising from the recommendations in this
report.

Page 11



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 4 of 4

9.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 This report and appendix A is a précis of the scrutiny which has taken place during 
2014/15. For corporate landlord implications please refer to the reports taken to Scrutiny 
Board and panels during the year.

9.2 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendations in this
report.

10.0 Schedule of background papers

Scrutiny Board 17 March 2015 - Scrutiny Progress Report
Scrutiny Board 27 January 2015 - Scrutiny Progress Report
Scrutiny Board 9 December 2014 - Scrutiny Progress Report
Scrutiny Board 26 November 2014 - Scrutiny Progress Report
Scrutiny Board 21 October 2014 - Scrutiny Progress Report
Scrutiny Board 16 September 2014 - Scrutiny Progress Report
Scrutiny Board 21 October 2014 - Scrutiny Progress Report
Scrutiny Board 31 July 2014 - Scrutiny Progress Report
Scrutiny Board 17 June 2014 - Scrutiny Progress Report

Page 12



1

 

Scrutiny Annual Report
2014/15

 

Page 13



2

Contents

Page

Scrutiny at Wolverhampton 3

Membership of Scrutiny Board 2014/15 4

Membership of scrutiny panels 2014/15 5

Scrutiny Board 6

Adults and Community Scrutiny Panel 8

Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel 11

Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel 13

Enterprise and Business Scrutiny Panel 15

Health Scrutiny Panel 17

Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel 19

Scrutiny reviews 23

Contact details 26

Page 14



3

Scrutiny at Wolverhampton 
Councillor Peter O’Neill, Chair of Scrutiny Board 

Scrutiny at Wolverhampton has made a positive contribution to the 
formulation and implementation of policy across the Council and the 
City. The Board and panels have made key recommendations and 
observations, which the Cabinet and partner organisations have taken 
into account when making decisions. This demonstrates the 
importance of the scrutiny function at Wolverhampton and how it 
manages an appropriate and open working relationship with the 
Executive and partner organisations.

Wolverhampton
[...]



4

Membership of Scrutiny Board 2014/15

Cllr P O’Neill [Lab] 
(Chair)

Cllr B Findlay [Con] 
(Vice-Chair)

Cllr I Angus [Lab] Cllr P Brookfield [Lab]  Cllr A Bolshaw [Lab]  Cllr C Darke [Lab]

Cllr J Hodgkiss [Lab] Cllr L McGregor [Lab] Cllr A Photay [Con] Cllr R Potter [Lab]

Cllr J Rowley [Lab] Cllr S Simkins [Lab] Cllr W Thompson [Con]

Page 16



5

Adults and Community 
Scrutiny Panel

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Susan Constable
Cllr Bishan Dass
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Lab
Con
Lab
Lab
Lab
Lab
Lab
Lab
Lab
Con
UKIP
Lab

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss (Chair)          
Cllr Wendy Thompson (Vice-Chair)   
Cllr Susan Constable                       
Cllr Michael Hardacre                    
Cllr Michael Heap                        
Cllr Paula Brookfield                          
Cllr Lorna McGregor                          
Cllr Peter O'Neill                                 
Cllr Christopher Haynes                    
Cllr Martin Waite                                 
Cllr Daniel Warren                              
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar     
                     

Lab
Con
Lab
Lab
Lib Dem
Lab
Lab
Lab
Con
Lab
Lab
Lab

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel

Enterprise and Business 
Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Rita Potter (Chair)                         
Cllr Christopher Haynes (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus                                       
Cllr Mary Bateman                                
Cllr Alan Bolshaw                                 
Cllr Craig Collingswood                      
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal                                 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal                       
Cllr Arun Photay                                  
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz                     
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman                   
Cllr Andrew Wynne                    
        
[...]
he Blakenhall Community 
and Healthy Living Centre following consultation to appraise the way forward for the operating 
arrangements.  The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Communities confirmed that the Centre will 
reduce current operating hours and there will be a reduction in the staffing structure as a result of 
the savings.  The scrutiny panel requested the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Communities to 
explore other ways of increasing income. Councillors welcomed the work that had been carried out 
and endorsed the way forward which meets savings targets with minimum impact on service 
users.

WV Active Business Transformation 
The scrutiny panel considered the transformation of business and future opportunities to increase 
the participation rates across the City through utilisation of mainstream leisure facilities and 
endorsed the current strategy and invited a longer term strategy for the City, highlighting the 
importance of linking the leisure offer in the City to public health. 

Wolverhampton Housing Offer
The scrutiny panel considered a report and received a presentation relating to current housing and 
future needs. Councillors’ debate will inform the approach to delivering a total approach to the 
City’s housing matters and help to shape the work programme for scrutiny in 2015/16.

Page 33



22

Scrutiny Reviews and Inquiries
Employability and Skills

Chair: Councillor Ian Angus

The employability and skills gap is one of the most significant and complex 
challenges faced by Wolverhampton. The challenge isn’t a new one but the 
need to find and deliver sustainable solutions has become critical.  The 
review group met on five occasions to gather evidence relating to the 
challenge of high levels of unemployment alongside low skill levels amongst 
the local population.   

The findings and conclusions of the review group were formed into 11 recommendations based on 
statistical analysis, information reports, and written and verbal witness evidence ga
[...]
maximise income and defend entitlement to benefits in the City during the transition.

Page 37



26

The Scrutiny Team at Wolverhampton
Please contact the following people if you have any queries about the Scrutiny Annual Report 
2014/15. Further information, copies of agendas and minutes can be found at 
https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1)

Adam Hadley
Group Manager – Democracy
Adam.Hadley@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
01902 555043

Deborah Breedon
Scrutiny Officer
Deborah.Breedom@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
01902 551250

Laura Gilyead
Graduate Management Trainee
Laura.Gilyead@wolverhampton.gov.uk
01902 553219

Earl Piggott-Smith
Scrutiny Officer
Earl.Piggott-Smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
01902 551251

Jonathan Pearce
Graduate Management Trainee
Jonathan.Pearce@wolverhampton.gov.uk
01902 556162

Page 38

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Adam.Hadley@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Deborah.Breedom@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Laura.Gilyead@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Earl.Piggott-Smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Jonathan.Pearce@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 15

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

(1) Review and develop the Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2014-15 to take account 
of emerging issues and councillor suggestions

(2) To allocate any cross cutting pieces of work

Agenda Item No:  6

Scrutiny Board
28 April 2015

Report title Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Paul Sweet
Governance and Performance

Wards affected All

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Governance

Originating service Democracy

Accountable employee(s) Adam Hadley
Tel
Email

Group Manager - Democracy
01902 555043
Adam.Hadley@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Scrutiny Board 17 March 2015

Page 39



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Re
[...]
ate

19 March 
2015

Housing:
 The Housing Service – Improving the City Offer 

Presentation 

Next year : Sustaibability Improvement Strategy -Update 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (17 March 2015)
	5 Annual Scrutiny Report 2014/15
	Annual Report 30_3_15

	6 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 28 April 2015

Attendance

Members of the Board
Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees
Adam Hadley Group Manager - Democracy

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Photay and Cllr Brookfield.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (17 March 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Annual Scrutiny Report 2014/15
Adam Hadley, Group Manager - Democracy, introduced the Annual Scrutiny Report 
2014/15, which will be presented to Full Council in July. 
 
Councillor O’ Neil drew the Board’s attention to the outcome of the various scrutiny 
reviews mentioned in the report:

 The employability and skills review had been considered by Cabinet



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 2

 The Infant Mortality, Channel Shift and Welfare Reform reviews would be 
considered by Cabinet in July.

 
Councillor Simkins asked for any feedback on these reviews to be relayed to the 
Scrutiny Board 2014/15 membership as well as The new membership of the Scrutiny 
Board.  Councillor O’ Neil explained that follow up reports on the reviews will be 
scheduled into the work programme for 2015/16.
 
Resolved: 

1) To amend the membership of the health scrutiny panel and children's and 
going people panel to include co-opted members 

 
2) That the chair and vice chair be able to make minor amendments to the 

annual scrutiny report 2014/15 before it is considered by full Council.

3) That the annual report be presented to Full Council in July for final approval.

6 Work programme
Adam Hadley, Group Manager -Democracy, introduced the work programme noting 
that it had been completed for the year. 
 
Councillor O’ Neil closed the meeting by thanking the Board for their contributions 
throughout the year.

In response, Councillor Findlay thanked Councillor O’Neill for the manner in which he 
had chaired the Scrutiny Board during the year.


